Complaint No, 971 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 1 9710f2020
First date of hearing: 11.08.2020
Date of decision 1 12.11.2020

1. Mr. Col. (retd.) Balbir Singh
R/o0: - House No. 1303, Sector-4[UE)
Gurugram- 122001 o \

2. Mr. Dharmender Yadav <~
R/0: - WZ-432A, Madlpur Vllla %
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1. M/s Raheja Developers Pvt. Limited.
Reg. Office: - W4D, 204/5, Keshav. Kun},
Western Avenue, Cariappa Marg,
Sainik Farms, New Delhi-110062.

2.M/s Realcare Bulldmg;Mamtgnance
Service Private leltq&

Reg. Office: - Raheja’ §5Ma§%§ahna >
Road, Sector-47, Gurugra% =GV, Respondents
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Shri Subhash Chander Kush ! : Member

APPEARANCE:

Sh. Abhay Jain and

Sh. Rishabh Jain Advocates for the complainants
None Advocate for the respondents
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1. The present complaint dated 20.03.2020 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherem it is inter alia prescribed
A‘ N\ :2&,3'?,%_-'

that the promoter shaJ,l‘g;‘i
SN L\‘{,‘.

responsibilities and l’unr:t?i‘;(}:)g;i%i’gggg 34

,,r - g'g“ 1 i MQ‘%
of the Act or the rules and régtﬂa‘tlons made there under or to

them.

2. The particulars; of the pro;ect the detalgs of sale consideration,

?‘ ¢ ;

the amount’ pa;d'*by thé conjnp amanti‘ date of proposed

handing over the p“ossesglon,r dela_g penod if any, have been

™ w§«w$w¢

detailed in the following!! tabul

2&‘%@«. 11" i ‘,.

i A e A

S.No.| Heads _ : i “ W Iiifdi'mqtion
1. | Project Sflg{ne and location || “Raheja Mall”, Sector-47 Gurugram.
2. Project area 2.718 acres -
3. Nature of the project Commercial Colony
4. | DTCP license no. and validity | 455 of 2006 dated 27.01.2006 valid

status till 26.01.2012.

Name of licensee Smt. Bishan Devi

RERA Registered/not registered Unregistered
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Complaint No, 971 of 2020

i Date of execution of agreemen{ 12.03.2007
to sell- Raheja’s Mall [Page 34 of complaint]
8. Unit no. LG-031B, Lower Ground floor
[Page 35 of complaint]
9. Unit measuring 631.02 sq. ft. [Super area]
[Page 35 of complaint]
10. | Payment plan “Construction linked payment plan”
[Page 55 of complaint]
11. | Total consideration as per | Rs.36,50,450.70/-
payment plan (anne?w@;e;% " | [page 30 & 55 of complaint]
12. |Total amount paid by the | Rs.46,28,940/-
complainants as_per ﬂgmﬂl O,F\f [p_gge 30 & 31 complaint]
amount due ‘%m ayi egg o\
received U‘ptﬂ 01. 0%2013;__;}; AN
13. | Due date ¢ dﬁweryo - | 12,09.2009
possession a;: per clause 4 2106, | ol
the agr%q;ugent tosell: 30 : -1
months from the date of he 2 T N
execution gf the agreement | B ¥VA
[Page 41 of complamt] t
14. | Date of offer- of possessmn of 11.02.2010
the Shop ' | '[Page 66 of complaint]
15. |Delay [in H%ldl@g over | 4months 30days
possession . till . ‘offer of] . T
possession.i.e. 11.02,2010..
\ZUNNUZINAILY

As per clause 4.2 of the agreement to sell, the possession was

to be handed over within 30 months from the date of the

execution of the agreement to sell which comes out to be

12.09.2009. Clause 4.2 of the agreement to sell is reproduced

below:
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4.2 Possession Time and Compensation
“The Developer shall endeavor to give possession of the
Shop/ Commercial Space/ Office space/ site to the
Purchaser within thirty (30) months from the date of the
execution of this Agreement, but subject to force majeure,

circumstances q:gg’gg@goys beyond the control of the

Developer..........
N S

4. The complainants. submltted that the parties executed the flat
buyer agreemﬁnt Q;f’" 12 Q_B 2067 but the respondent failed to
handover the posse551on of theunit to the gomplalnants on the

i | -

promised date oﬁ possessmn ie. 12%@9!@0‘3 ‘The respondents
have offered of%posses‘smn of thq slg Op on 1‘,1 02.2010.

5. The complalnant*‘s%.gubmtted that the shop of the complainants
is located on the outer sﬁie%f the Raheja s Mall, which is the

%& iF Q »’%

uncovered area, é§l§p-dyeﬁ-to- qhgp S . cation no air conditioning

is available for the customers it bemg an open area.

6. The complainants further submltted that even after persistent
requests, the respondent-1 has not made any efforts to rectify
the maintenance bills as the maintenance charges for the
commercial area inside the closed dome and out-side is same,

whereas in no circumstances, it be assessed same. The
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complainants have paid heavy charges on the account of air
conditioning in the premise. Further, in the name of
maintenance charges, the respondent-1 and respondent-2 are
not making any efforts to maintain the premises.

7. The complainants submitted that after making numerous
requests to execute the conveyance deed but contrary the

:; '.

%ﬁéy out of the complainants,

same, in order to fetch'm

;é ) ossession letter dated 19t

b 8L -

April 2017. Theregfter,tht; c&nxglalhqhts again request the
3 &‘J 7 -1 4 t

respondent t%“ *execute

9

the respondent 1 lssugd

|

__-"'tom;é%ance deed, but the

'3‘5-.-'

respondents have cheated the " g{:ompli'cﬁﬁanl‘s by neither
maintaining the premise, nor executmg the conveyance deed

even after collectmg huge money out of the lifetime savings of

the complalnants . %

8. The complainants §\%b "tt
“{Mw? @wg
and in fact have no trus

hat hey h%ve lost confidence
> n“fh_ developer/bullder as the
respondents’ have dellhe:ra{?:ély“’;ﬁdfmlfully indulged in undue
enrichment by cheating the complainants besides being guilty
of indulging in unfair trade practices and deficiency in services
in handing over the timely possession of the shop and then

remaining non-responsive to the requisitions of the

complainants.
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Hence, this complaint inter-alia for the following reliefs:

i. to direct the respondent no. 1, to execute a legitimate
and lawful Conveyance deed for the shop bought by the
complainant;

ii. to direct the respondent no. 1, to pay interest for every
month of delay since April 2010, on the amount which
the complainants- paidsfar the charges for Stamp duty,
Legal Charges Ré;g,ﬁ'aiﬁ‘(j)r-l Charges and Deed charges

and addltlonalcharges for.the aforesaid Shop, at the rate
prescribed by the RERA Act 2016 till the respondent no.
1 execufg ’a gi’"egléfé‘red Cﬂnveyance Deed in favour of
complgmﬁgts Pl | s il .

iii. to dlrgqt‘ the ;éspon%ent 0. 1 t‘o ‘pay interest on
Rs.63 100/ s;nce ApriLZOiO}on the Fmount of Interest-

:::::

Bearing Malntenanceg aégcugltges (IBMS) which was

wé w

deposited in’ 2010 by the ~complainants as per the
prescrlbedrules of Act, 2016, i

3‘

iv. To dlreét the respondent to réark the separate exclusive
car parking. slot.  for the shop bought by the
complainants.

9. On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to
have been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

8 HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No, 971 of 2020

The authority issued notice of the complaint to the respondent
by speed post as well as on given email address
at (customercare@raheja.com) and (secretarial@raheja.com)
the delivery reports have been placed in the file. Despite
service of notice, the respondent has preferred not to file the

reply to the complaint w_ithin the stipulated period.

.é

el

Accordingly, the authoémy‘ ':'"{ivith no other option but to

decide the complamt ex—%"arté"ag%.lmt the respondent.

\ (A
5,% ' péi j,-%;ﬁhe Court proceeding dated

"_?ﬁ”"%

The responden% d;,

ww%%

12.11.2020 butj ‘diring the _fﬁrt p%‘p?f"ee‘”’dmg, he failed to

bl

appear. Hence the reply has not be“en takeh on record.
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and

placed on the :...record. Thelr authentu':ltf is not in dispute.
Hence, the compla!nt can be det:i ed on the basis of these

e,
iy, i

undisputed documents gn%n rr;jssictn made by the
gmgé ‘.".

“%\3,.\,“ .'
& e

complalnants. 1 :
The Authority’ __q':'n tljef b’égg_s—: of i_';if'o r%_n’e{‘iq n, efxplanatio n, other
submissions made, and the documents filed by the
complainants is of considered view that there is no need of
further hearing in the complaint.

Arguments heard.
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The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the
complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by the
promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land
Ltd. leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later
stage.

On consideration of the' docUments, and submissions made by

both the parties regardlng cuntraventlon of provisions of the

,'-
AY e

Act, the Authorlty is satl,sf' edww;hat the respondent is in
contravention gf‘the prov1510n§"bf the Act By virtue of clause
4.2 of flat buy;;‘ greement exegutd betWeen the parties on

u!’f‘

12.03.2007, possesglon of the book:d umt»was to be delivered
within stlpulated tlv%rfie Eerlod of 30 onth§ Therefore, the due
date of handing over pos-sessmn comes out to be 12.09.2009.
Accordingly, it is the failure of the respomdent/promoter to
fulfil his obhgatlons resp0n51b111t1es as per the flat buyer
agreement to_hand pver ithe p053é§§10n vsuthm the stipulated
period. The respondent has offered the possession of the unit
to the complainant on 11.2.2010 but no conveyance deed has
been executed by the respondent and as such, the complainant

is well within his rights to get the delayed possession charges.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

Page 8 of 10




B HARERA
; GURUGRAM Complaint No. 971 of 2020

section 11(4) (a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part
of the respondent is established. As such complainants are
entitled to delay possession charges at the prescribed rate of
interest i.e. @9.30% p.a. w.e.f. 12.09.2009 till the offer of
possession i.e. 11.02.2010 as per the provisions of section
18(1) of the Act read w1th rules 15 of the Rules.

17. Hence, the Authority h”é’feb"""‘

n 'asses this order and issue the
i J J/' 52

following dlrectlons undg} ;ﬁ%ﬁ@qf) of the Act:

.-r"'a‘ as

(i) The respondgjff 1’5}‘? dglr*éctéd tp’{ pay the interest at the

prescrlbgd rate i.ex 9 30% per ann:um for every month of
delay on the amount pald b;f t?le complamants from due
date of possesswn ie. 12.09.2009 till the offer of
possession 1e11022010 'I‘hg arrears of interest

accrued so far%"fgliﬁe p"aid ;Qih'e éomplainants within 90

days from the da of th1§gprd A

(ii) The comglglnangg c é_e dlrectggl to Pay outstandmg dues, if

§
4
4

any, after adJustment of mterest for the delayed period.
(iii) The respondent shall not charge anything from the

complainants which is not part of the buyer’s agreement.
(iv) Intereston the due payments from the complainants shall

be charged at the prescribed rate @ 9.30% by the
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promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delayed possession charges;

(v) The respondent is directed to execute the conveyance
deed within one month from the pronouncement of this

order.

18. Complaint stands dlsposed f--

19.

§u§hasg Chander Kush)
.? s ember

Haryana gRéa% state Regulatory Authot , Gurugram
Dated: 12182820 [ | ) | | )

|
Judgement Upl@aded on 01 12 2020. '
)
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